Five Centuries After Reformation, Catholic-Protestant Divide in Western Europe Has Faded

ASK ALL
QCURREL What is your present religion, if any?
1 Christian
2 Muslim
3 Jewish
4 Buddhist
6 Hindu
9 Atheist
10 Agnostic
91 Something else (SPECIFY QCURRELB)
92 Nothing in particular
98 Don’t know (DO NOT READ)
99 Refused (DO NOT READ)

QCURRELB RECORD SOMETHING ELSE (SPECIFY)

ASK IF RESPONDED “SOMETHING ELSE” OR “DON’T KNOW” OR “REFUSED” (QCURREL = 91,98,99)

QCURRELD And would you describe yourself as a Christian, a Muslim, or as neither one?
1 Christian
2 Muslim
3 Neither one
98 Don’t know (DO NOT READ)
ASK IF CHRISTIAN (QCURREL =1 OR QCURRELD =1)
QDENOM As | read a list, please tell me which denomination or church, if any, you identify with  MOST CLOSELY.
1 Orthodox [ASK IN AUSTRIA, FINLAND, FRANCE, GERMANY, SWEDEN, SWITZERLAND,
UNITED KINGDOM]
2 Catholic [ASK IN ALL EXCEPT FINLAND]
3 Pentecostal [ASK IN FINLAND, FRANCE, ITALY, NETHERLANDS, NORWAY, PORTUGAL,
SWEDEN, SWITZERLAND, UNITED KINGDOM]
4 Jehovah's Witness [ASK IN ITALY, PORTUGAL, SWITZERLAND, UNITED KINGDOM]
8 Lutheran [ASK IN AUSTRIA, DENMARK, FINLAND, GERMANY, NORWAY, SWEDEN]
10 Presbyterian, Reformed [ASK IN NETHERLANDS, SWITZERLAND, UNITED KINGDOM]
11 Methodist [ASK IN UNITED KINGDOM]
13 Anglican [ASK IN IRELAND, UNITED KINGDOM]
14 Non-traditional [ASK IN PORTUGAL]
15 Congregationalist [ASK IN SWEDEN]
16 Fundamentalist [ASK IN UNITED KINGDOM]
91 Something else (SPECIFY QDENOMB)
92 No particular denomination (DO NOT READ)
93 Protestant, not further specified (DO NOT READ)
94 Just a Christian (DO NOT READ)
98 Don’t know (DO NOT READ)
99 Refused (DO NOT READ)

QDENOMB RECORD SOMETHING ELSE (SPECIFY) EXPRESSED BY THE RESPONDENT

Christians who identified as Catholic were coded as "Catholic." Christians who identified as Pentecostal, Jehovah's

Witness, Lutheran, Presbyterian, Methodist, Anglican, Non-traditional, Congregationalist, Fundamentalist, no particular

denomination, Protestant not further specified and just a Christian were coded as "Protestant." All other Christians, all
other religions and those who said they did not know who refused to answer the question were coded as "other" and

suppressed from the topline.
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Ask All

QCURREL. What is your present religion, if any?

Country Catholic Protestant Unaffiliated Other religion/don't know/refused N
Austria 74% 5% 16% 5%][ 1791
Belgium 49 4 37 10{ 1500
Denmark 4 58 30 9( 1493
Finland 0 73 22 5/1498
France 60 3 28 91788
Germany 42 28 24 6] 2211
Ireland 75 5 14 6] 1499
Italy 78 1 15 6| 1804
Netherlands 20 18 48 1411497
Norway 1 47 43 91498
Portugal 77 4 15 411501
Spain 60 3 30 7(1499
Sweden 2 47 41 10{ 1493
Switzerland 55 19 21 5| 1686
United Kingdom 17 54 24 51841
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ASK IF NOT MUSLIM
(QCURREL NE 2 &
QCURRELD NE 2)
Q15a. Aside from weddings and funerals, how often do you attend religious services...more than once a week, once a week, once or twice a
month, a few times a year, seldom or never?
More than once a Once a week Once or twice a A few times a year Seldom Never DK/Refused
week month
Austria Total 2 8 20 22 24 24 0
Catholic 2 10 24 26 27 12 0
Belgium Total 1 5 5 20 26 43 0
Catholic 1 7 9 30 27 26 0
Denmark Total 1 1 9 37 29 22 0
Protestant 1 2 13 44 27 12 1
Finland Total 2 2 5 33 42 16 0
Protestant 2 3 6 40 40 8 0
France Total 2 8 10 16 26 38 0
Catholic 2 11 15 23 31 18 0
Germany Total 1 8 14 23 23 31 0
Catholic 1 13 19 29 25 12 0
Protestant 1 6 20 33 30 10 0
Ireland Total 3 16 17 22 18 23 0
Catholic 3 18 21 25 19 13 0
Italy Total 3 18 20 19 17 23 0
Catholic 3 21 24 22 18 11 0
Netherlands Total 3 8 6 18 27 37 0
Catholic 1 5 11 32 29 22 0
Pr 13 31 11 20 13 13 0
Norway Total 2 5 8 24 32 29 0
Pr 2 7 15 35 30 10 1
Portugal Total 6 19 11 22 27 14 0
Catholic 6 22 14 25 25 8 0
Spain Total 4 10 8 11 30 36 0
Catholic 5 16 11 16 33 18 0
d Total 3 3 5 26 34 29 0
Pr 4 4 8 35 33 15 0
Switzerland Total 2 8 18 19 20 34 0
Catholic 3 12 19 26 25 15 0
Protestant 1 4 36 16 20 22 0
United Kingdom Total 1 6 12 22 25 33 0
Catholic 2 7 15 27 31 19 0
Pr 1 8 17 28 31 16 0
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ASK ALL
Q16. How important is religion in your life - very important, somewhat important, not too important or not at all important?
NET important NET not important Very important Somewhat important | Not too important Not at all important DK/Refused
Austria Total 51 49 12 38 25 24 0
Catholic 60 40 13 47 26 14 0
Belgium Total 36 64 11 24 28 36 1
Catholic 49 50 12 38 35 15 0
Denmark Total 27 72 8 19 45 27 1
Protestant 34 65 9 25 54 11 1
Finland Total 38 62 10 28 39 23 0
Protestant 46 54 11 35 42 11 0
France Total 42 57 11 30 24 33 1
Catholic 54 45 11 43 29 16 1
Germany Total 47 52 11 37 23 29 0
Catholic 61 38 12 50 26 13 0
Protestant 59 41 12 47 30 11 0
Ireland Total 55 44 21 35 22 22 0
Catholic 64 36 22 42 23 13 0
Italy Total 56 44 20 36 24 20 0
Catholic 65 35 21 44 23 11 0
Netherlands Total 45 55 20 25 23 32 0
Catholic 60 40 14 47 29 10 0
Pr 84 16 51 33 12 3 0
Norway Total 46 54 19 27 23 31 0
Pr 68 32 27 41 25 7 0
Portugal Total 71 28 35 36 17 11 1
Catholic 81 19 39 42 15 3 1
Spain Total 49 50 21 28 19 31 1
Catholic 69 30 28 40 19 11 1
d Total 27 73 10 16 32 41 1
Pr 36 63 14 21 41 22 1
Switzerland Total 47 53 9 38 22 30 0
Catholic 61 39 11 49 24 15 0
Protestant 57 43 7 50 22 21 0
United Kingdom Total 40 60 10 30 27 32 0
Catholic 48 52 10 37 32 21 0
Pr 52 48 11 41 30 17 0
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ASK IF CHRISTIAN
(QCURREL=1 OR
QCURRELD=1)

Five Centuries After Reformation, Catholic-Protestant Divide in Western Europe Has Faded

Q30. Please tell me whether the FIRST statement or the SECOND statement comes
closer to your own views - even if it does not precisely match your opinion.

BOTH good deeds

e Faith in God is the | Other/Both/Neither/
AND faith in God are N
. ONLY thing that gets | Depends (DO NOT DK/Refused
necessary to get into i
people into heaven READ)
heaven
Austria Total 60 21 15 4
Catholic 60 21 15 4
Belgium Total 54 19 20 6
Catholic 55 19 21 6
Denmark Total 45 27 20 9
Protestant 45 26 19 9
Finland Total 47 35 8
Protestant 47 36 8
France Total 50 30 12 7
Catholic 51 31 12 7
Germany Total 60 24 12 4
Catholic 58 26 13 3
Protestant 61 21 12 6
Ireland Total 58 30 6 6
Catholic 59 30 6 6
Italy Total 61 26 9 4
Catholic 61 26 9 4
Netherlands Total 56 24 17 3
Catholic 66 12 20 2
Protestant 47 38 12 4
Norway Total 32 48 13 6
Protestant 30 51 13 6
Portugal Total 62 22 9 7
Catholic 63 22 8 7
Spain Total 64 17 12 7
Catholic 64 17 11 8
Sweden Total 48 18 23 12
Protestant 47 17 23 12
Switzerland Total 54 33 9 4
Catholic 53 33 10 3
Protestant 57 30 7 5
United Kingdom Total 57 29 9 5
Catholic 41 35 14 10
Protestant 62 27 7 3
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ASK IF NOT MUSLIM
(QCURREL NE 2 AND
QCURRELD NE 2)
Q32a. Aside from religious services, do you pray ...?
Several times a day Once a day A few times a week Once a week A few times a month Seldom Never DK/Refused
Austria Total 2 5 11 10 17 23 31 1
Catholic 2 5 14 12 21 26 18 1
Belgium Total 3 7 5 3 7 19 56 1
Catholic 4 9 7 4 10 29 37 0
Denmark Total 3 6 3 2 5 18 63 1
Protestant 3 8 3 3 7 22 53 1
Finland Total 5 13 7 3 5 30 37 1
Protestant 6 16 8 4 6 34 27 0
France Total 3 4 10 7 10 22 43 1
Catholic 4 5 14 10 16 29 22 0
Germany Total 1 6 10 9 15 23 36 1
Catholic 1 6 14 13 21 28 16 1
Protestant 3 7 11 10 19 30 18 2
Ireland Total 6 10 14 7 15 18 29 1
Catholic 6 11 18 8 18 21 17 1
Italy Total 5 11 17 9 14 15 26 1
Catholic 6 13 20 11 17 17 14 1
Netherlands Total 11 8 4 2 6 15 55 0
Catholic 6 12 8 2 12 27 33 1
Protestant 38 20 5 3 7 12 16 1
Norway Total 8 8 5 2 4 20 51 1
Protestant 13 14 8 3 7 28 27 1
Portugal Total 13 23 11 4 6 21 22 1
Catholic 13 27 13 5 7 23 11 1
Spain Total 9 13 6 4 5 21 43 1
Catholic 12 18 8 5 7 27 22 1
Sweden Total 5 6 4 2 5 17 63 1
Protestant 7 9 5 3 6 22 48 1
Switzerland Total 1 6 12 9 15 20 37 0
Catholic 1 7 14 13 21 25 19 0
Protestant 1 7 19 9 14 23 25 1
United Kil Total 1 4 7 9 15 23 40 1
Catholic 2 7 12 17 16 21 24 1
Protestant 1 5 8 11 20 31 23 1
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ASK IF NOT
CATHOLIC (QDENOM
NE 2)

Q34d. Do you PERSONALLY KNOW anyone who is ... or not? d.

Catholic

Yes No DK/Refused

Denmark Protestant 49 49 2
Finland Protestant 31 66 3
Germany Protestant 98 1 0
Netherlands Protestant 87 11 5
Norway Protestant 58 40 5
Sweden Protestant 49 46 5
Switzerland Protestant 98 0 2
United Kingdom Protestant 94 5 0
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ASK IF NOT
PROTESTANT
(QDENOM NE
3,4,8,10,11,13,14,15,
16)

Q34e. Do you PERSONALLY KNOW anyone who is ... or not? e.

Protestant

Yes No DK/Refused

Austria Catholic 94 5 1
Belgium Catholic 39 59 2
France Catholic 82 17 1
Germany Catholic 96 3 1
Ireland Catholic 81 18 1
Italy Catholic 69 29 2
Netherlands Catholic 76 22 3
Portugal Catholic 56 42 1
Spain Catholic 35 63 2
Switzerland Catholic 95 5 1
United Kingdom Catholic 87 10 3
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ASK IF NOT
CATHOLIC (QDENOM
NE 2)
Q38a. Would you be willing to accept Catholics as ... ? a. Members of your family
Other / Both /
Yes No Neither / Depends DK/Refused
(DO NOT READ)
Denmark Protestant 96 4 0 1
Finland Protestant 85 9 2 4
Germany Protestant 98 1 1 .
Netherlands Protestant 98 1 0 0
Norway Protestant 96 3 1 1
Sweden Protestant 95 3 0 2
Switzerland Protestant 97 2 0 0
United Kingdom Protestant 98 1 0 1
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ASK IF NOT
CATHOLIC (QDENOM
NE 2)
Q38b. Would you be willing to accept Catholics as ... ? b. Neighbors
Other / Both /
Yes No Neither / Depends DK/Refused
(DO NOT READ)
Denmark Protestant 97 2 0 1
Finland Protestant 94 4 1 1
Germany Protestant 98 1 1 .
Netherlands Protestant 99 0 0 0
Norway Protestant 98 1 0 0
Sweden Protestant 97 1 0 1
Switzerland Protestant 97 1 0 1
United Kingdom Protestant 99 0 0 0
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ASK IF NOT
PROTESTANT
(QDENOM NE
3,4,8,10,11,13,14,15,
16)
Q39a. Would you be willing to accept Protestants as ... ? a. Members of your
family
Other / Both /
Yes No Neither / Depends DK/Refused
(DO NOT READ)
Austria Catholic 94 4 1 0
Belgium Catholic 88 8 1 2
France Catholic 91 7 1 1
Germany Catholic 97 2 1 0
Ireland Catholic 82 8 8 2
Italy Catholic 80 12 7 1
Netherlands Catholic 97 2 1 0
Portugal Catholic 76 18 3 3
Spain Catholic 79 12 3 6
Switzerland Catholic 96 2 2 0
United Kingdom Catholic 89 8 2 1
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ASK IF NOT
PROTESTANT
(QDENOM NE
3,4,8,10,11,13,14,15,
16)
Q39b. Would you be willing to accept Protestants as ... ? b. Neighbors
Other / Both /
Yes No Neither / Depends DK/Refused
(DO NOT READ)
Austria Catholic 98 1 0 0
Belgium Catholic 94 5 1 1
France Catholic 96 3 0 0
Germany Catholic 99 1 0 0
Ireland Catholic 92 4 3 1
Italy Catholic 92 5 2 1
Netherlands Catholic 99 1 0 0
Portugal Catholic 86 10 2 2
Spain Catholic 87 8 2 3
Switzerland Catholic 98 1 1 0
United Kingdom Catholic 94 4 1 1
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ASK ALL
Q51. When you think of Catholics and Protestants TODAY are they religiously
more similar than they are different, or are they religiously more different than
they are similar?
Religiously more Religiously more | Other/Both/Neither/
similar than they are | different than they Depends (DO NOT DK/Refused
different are similar READ)
Austria Total 62 32 4 3
Catholic 64 31 3
Belgium Total 56 26 2 16
Catholic 56 28 2 14
Denmark Total 52 28 2 18
Protestant 53 29 3 16
Finland Total 58 23 1 19
Protestant 56 23 1 20
France Total 49 34 5 12
Catholic 50 39 5 6
Germany Total 62 30 4 4
Catholic 58 35 4 2
Protestant 78 19 2 1
Ireland Total 49 39 5 6
Catholic 48 42 6 4
Italy Total 48 39 5 8
Catholic 47 41 5 6
Netherlands Total 64 24 2 11
Catholic 67 27 1 4
Protestant 65 28 1 6
Norway Total 59 18 2 21
Protestant 60 21 1 17
Portugal Total 41 32 5 23
Catholic 40 30 5 25
Spain Total 44 28 4 23
Catholic 45 28 4 23
Sweden Total 54 19 3 24
Protestant 57 18 2 23
Switzerland Total 56 36 5 3
Catholic 60 34 4 2
Protestant 54 41 3 2
United Kingdom Total 54 37 4 5
Catholic 41 45 10 4
Protestant 58 37 2 3
Pew Research Center www.pewresearch.org 8/31






